IN THE MATTER OF THE SECURITIES ACT, S.N.B. 2004, c. S-5.5, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF

GOLDPOINT RESOURCES CORPORATION, LINO NOVIELLI, BRIAN MOLONEY, EVANNA TOMELI, ROBERT BLACK, RICHARD WYLIE, JACK ANDERSON, and JIM CORCORAN (the "Respondents")

ORDER

WHEREAS on May 12, 2008 the New Brunswick Securities Commission (Commission) issued an *ex parte* Temporary Order (Temporary Order) pursuant to subsections 184(1)(c), 184(1)(d) and 184(5) of the *Securities Act*, SNB 2004, c. S-5.5 as amended (*Act*) that

- (a) All trading in securities of Goldpoint Resources Corporation, including but not limited to the solicitation of trades or any acts constituting attempts or acts in furtherance of trading in securities of Goldpoint Resources Corporation, shall cease;
- (b) Goldpoint Resources Corporation, Lino Novielli, Brian Moloney, Evanna Tomeli, Robert Black, Richard Wylie, Jack Anderson and Jim Corcoran shall cease trading in all securities, including, without limitation, the solicitation of trades in securities and any acts constituting attempts or acts in furtherance of trading in securities; and
- (c) Any exemptions in New Brunswick securities law do not apply to Goldpoint Resources Corporation, Lino Novielli, Brian Moloney, Evanna Tomeli, Robert Black, Richard Wylie, Jack Anderson and Jim Corcoran;

AND WHEREAS on May 15, 2008 the Commission issued a Notice of Hearing to be held on May 26, 2008 at 10:00 am;

AND WHEREAS Staff of the Commission have served all of the Respondents with copies of the Notice of Motion dated May 8, 2008; Affidavit of Ed LeBlanc sworn May 8, 2008; *ex parte* Temporary Order; and Notice of Hearing with Statement of Allegations attached, dated May 15, 2008 and May 14, 2008 respectively;

AND WHEREAS the hearing was commenced on May 26, 2008;

AND WHEREAS neither Goldpoint Resources Corporation, Lino Novielli, Brian Moloney, Evanna Tomeli, Robert Black, Richard Wylie, Jack Anderson nor Jim Corcoran appeared;

AND WHEREAS the Panel considered the evidence and submissions before it;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT

- 1. pursuant to subsection 184(7) of the *Act* the Temporary Order is extended to June 20, 2008 and
- 2. a hearing will be held on June 19, 2008 at 10:00 am to address the substantive issues.

DATED at the City of Saint John this 28th day of May 2008.

<u>"original signed by"</u> Anne La Forest, Panel Chair

<u>"original signed by"</u> Céline Trifts, Panel Member

<u>"original signed by"</u> Kenneth Savage, Panel Member

New Brunswick Securities Commission Suite 300, 85 Charlotte Street Saint John, New Brunswick E2L 2J2

Tel: (506) 658-3060 Fax: (506) 658-3059 <u>secretary@nbsc-cvmnb.ca</u>